

P.O. Box 2490 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone 505/393-7106

April 6, 1999

Application to Simultaneously Dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production

Lou Worthan Well No. 5 Unit Letter 'C', 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Lou Worthan Well No. 19 Unit Letter 'D", 680' FNL & 880' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Mr. Michael Stogner State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Lou Worthan Well No. 9 Unit Letter 'E', 1905' FNL & 440' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Marathon Oil Company respectfully requests authorization to simultaneously dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production to a 160 acre gas proration unit. This gas proration unit will be comprised of the NW/4 of Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E in Lea County, New Mexico.

Currently Administrative Order NSL-1261 apply to Lou Worthan Well No. 9 for a non-standard location of a gas well. A recent workover/recompletion on Lou Worthan Well No. 19 has made it a Blinebry gas well. The wells on this lease to be simultaneously dedicate to this standard gas proration unit for the Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production are:

Lou Worthan Well No. 5

Lou Worthan Well No. 9

Lou Worthan Well No. 19

API No. 30-025-10218

API No. 30-025-29469

This lease has 320 acres. A Blinebry Pool oil well (Lou Worthan Well No. 4, API No. 30-025-10213) has 40 acres dedicated to it in the SW portion of the NE/4 portion of Section 11. The other 120 acres in the NE/4 of Section 11, is simultaneously dedicated to another Blinebry Gas Proration Unit Pool which includes Lou Worthan Well No. 12, API No. 30-025-10221 and Lou Worthan Well No. 21, API No. 30-025-33426.

Marathon also request a 30 day exception for theses well while awaiting approval. Attached are C-102's for each well showing the locations and footage for the three wells. Also we have sent this same information to the offset operators. If you have any questions or have need of additional data, please contact me at (505) 393-7106 ext. 201.

Sincerely,

Thomas P. Kacir

Production Engineer

Thomas P. Kacis

OFFSET OPERATORS

Lease NM - 377 Lou Worthan
N/2 Section 11,
T-22-S, R-37-E, N.M.P.M.
Lea County, New Mexico
Drinkard Field

<u>T-22-S, R-37-E</u>

Section 2:

Exxon Corporation P.O. Box 4697 Houston, Texas 77210-4697

Section 3:

John H. Hendrix Corp. 223 West Wall Ste. 525 Midland, Texas 79701

Section 10:

Chevron USA Inc. P.O. Box 1150 Midland, Texas 79702

Texaco Exploration & Production Co., Inc. P.O. Box 3109
Midland, Texas 79702

Collins and Ware 508 W. Wall Ste. 1200 Midland, Texas 79701

Section 11:

Apache Corp. 2000 Post Oak Blvd. #100 Houston, Texas 77056-4400

John H. Hendrix Corp.

Section 12:

John H. Hendrix Corp.

Section 1:

John H. Hendrix Corp.

District I

PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980

District II

811 S. 1st Street, Artesia, NM 88210-2834

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102 Revised October 18, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

				3	1		* • 	1			
	API Number			² Pool Code			³ Pool Name				
4 Property	0-025-102	14		72480	5 Pro	perty Na	ne	Blinebry Oil	& Gas	6 1	Well Number
648			Lou Worthan 5						E		
7 OGRID					8 Operator Name 9 Elevation					Elevation	
0140	21				laratho	1 011	Company			G	L: 33531
0210				10	Surface			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	L	`	12, 0000
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from	n the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/Wes	st line	County
С	11	22-S	37-E		60	50	North	1980	Wes	t	Lea
			11 Bo	ttom Hole L	ocation	lf Diffe	rent From Surfac	e			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from	n the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/Wes	st line	County
12 Dedicated Acres	s 13 Joint	or Infill 14C	Consolidation	Code 15 Ord	ler No.		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
160		Υ									
	VABLE W	ILL BE AS	SIGNED '	TO THIS CO	OMPLE	I NOI	INTIL ALL INT	ERESTS HAVI	E BEEN	CON	SOLIDATED
							APPROVED BY				
	680			/ . / / / / /		T					CATION
	1	1980'	, , ,								contained herein is nowledge and belief.
1880	* \	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	\ \ \								
× ×	# ₁₉	/ / " ";	#5								
	\ \ \	111					ł	1			
								Thom	. 1 K	2	
	'\							Signature	4210	·au	/
1905	\	' ' '	` \					Thomas P.	Kac1r_		
* 440'X # , \	\ \ \	` \ ``						Printed Name	Fundas		
∤ `. ∖"⁴ 、		1)					ŀ	Production	Engine	er	
	1							3/31/99			
		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Date			
Prurat	.		,			1		18 SURVE	YOR CE	RTIF	ICATION
1	i i					1 5	ease	I hereby certify th	at the well	locatio	n shown on this plat wal surveys made by
l u	nit						Boundary	me or under my and correct to the be	supervision.	, and i	that the same is true
								wa corrections	isi oj my be u	·y.	
	}							Date of Current			
						+		Date of Survey	Laf Derfort		
	ŀ							Signature and Sea	i of Professi	onai Su	(veyet)
			ŀ								
						-		Certificate Numbe	r		

District I

PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980

District II

811 S. 1st Street, Artesia, NM 88210-2834

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-102
Revised October 18, 1994
Instructions on back
Submit to Appropriate District Office
State Lease - 4 Copies
Fee Lease - 3 Copies

AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1	API Numbe	ſ	\neg	² Pool Co	de	³ Pool Name					
30	-025-102	218		72480)	Blinebry Oil & Gas					
⁴ Property		Ĭ				perty Na				⁶ Well Number	
648	8		Lou Worthan 9 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation					9			
7 OGRID	No.	8 Operator Name 9 Elevat					⁹ Elevation				
0140	21						GL: 3366'				
					10 Surface	Locati	ion				
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from	n the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/West li	ne County	
Ε	11	22-S	37-E		19	05	North	440	West	Lea	
			11 Bo	ottom Hole	E Location	If Diffe	erent From Surfac	e			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from	m the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/West li	ne County	
12 Dedicated Acre	s 13 Joint	or Infill 14C	Consolidation	n Code 15	Order No.		. L., 	<u> </u>	· I		
160		Υ									
	VARLE W	/ILL BE AS	SIGNED	TO THIS	COMPLE	TION I	JNTIL ALL INT	ERESTS HAV	E BEEN CO	ONSOLIDATED	
NO MEDO	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						APPROVED BY				
	*< < 1	< < < 7	てて 万	7777	~~	47	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	17 OPERA	TOP CEPT	TIFICATION	
	680'	66	0'					I hereby certify	that the inform	ation contained herein is	
	1 \	1980	. \ \ \					true and complete	e to the best of	my knowledge and belief.	
1 880'	å ± 19 .	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	\ \ \								
	±19	\ \ \ \ "	5				1				
	()	, ' , ' '					· ·	(†			
\ ` \	`\\	///,	(\	,				Thomas Kou			
		, ', '	``					Signature	sn I Ka	u	
1905	` ` `	/ /	``\					Thomas P.	Kacir		
440'	\ \	//	\ \ \]			-		Printed Name	IXUC II		
#9	1		(\ \					Production	n Engineer		
M \	\ _ \	' ' '	`\\					Title			
	Υ. Ι	' ' '	` ` ` \				7	4/5/99 Date			
		$\rightarrow \rightarrow$	\rightarrow	7	/_/_/	+-	77771	ļ			
Pror	ation					17.		i i		TIFICATION	
II.	nit					Le	ase Boundary	I hereby certify to was plotted from	hat the well lo field notes of	cation shown on this plat actual surveys made by	
							•	me or under my and correct to the b	supervision a	nd that the same is true	
]]			
											
ļ					.	-		Date of Survey			
								Signature and Sec	al of Professions	l Surveyer:	
1						-					
	i			ı		1		11			

Certificate Number

District I

PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88241-1980

District II

811 S. 1st Street, Artesia, NM 88210-2834

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 South Pacheco Santa Fe, NM 87505 Revised October 18, 1994 Instructions on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

Form C-102

AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

1	API Numbe	r		² Pool Code ³ Pool Name							
30	-025-29	469		72480		Blinebry Oil & Gas					
⁴ Property					⁵ Pro	perty Nai				6	Well Number
648	8		Lou Worthan 19 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation								
7 OGRID	No.		8 Operator Name 9 Elevation					Elevation			
0140	21	Marathon 011 Company GL: 3					iL: 3368'				
					10 Surface	Locati	on				
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from	n the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/W	est line	County
D	11	22-S	37-E		6	B0	North	880	We	st	Lea
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		11 Bo	ttom Hole	Location	If Diffe	rent From Surfac	e			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot. Idn	Feet from	m the	North/South Line	Feet from the	East/W	est line	County
	1,22	1 21 114 2	L	7 1 1250					ļ	<u></u> .	
12 Dedicated Acre	s Doin		Consolidation	Code 150	rder No.						
160		Υ									
NO ALLOV	VABLE V						INTIL ALL INT			N CON	ISOLIDATED
		UK A N	JN51A	NDAKD U	NII HAS	BEEN	APPROVED BY	, ,	JN		
	680'		7					A .			ICATION
	100	1980'									n contained herein is knowledge and belief
1 00-1	$\frac{1}{1}$										
880'	€ \ 1	、 \ ` \ ● :	#5	5							
	#19	, \ \ ' \		`							
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	/ 1	////	\ \								
	\\	1 1	\ \ \					Thoma	a lk	,	
1905'	\ \	, , ,	111			1	ĺ	Signature		Lean	
 \	1	', '	(\ \				ĺ	Thomas P.	Kacir		
440'	` , ` ,	1						Printed Name			·
# (#9	. \		\ \				}	Production	<u>Engir</u>	<u>neer</u>	
		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \					· ·	Title 4/5/99			
	1, 3	',', '	1					Date			
7777	Z >		7 7	7-7-7	1 77	1		18 CLIDVE			TIC L TYCAL
Pror	ation					160	ase Boundary	II SOKAL			FICATION
	unit					Le	are Boundary	was plotted from	field not	es of ac	on shown on this plat tual surveys made by
								me or under my and correct to the b			that the same is true
						İ				Ť	
						ļ					ļ
								Date of Survey			
								Signature and Sea	d of Profe	ssional Su	irveyer:
											ļ
i											

		II.A. M. N. E. E.	e e e		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	ON TOP	C.B.Speed N.B.P. 028028 LI.S.A.L. LI.S.Barg	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	O MARK TO THE PARTY OF THE PART
			, Julia		7 2 3
					24 - 1-24 1-44 1-44
E		A A S			
£ 3	SE SE				<u>.</u> 0
E C					
2 - Les - TE - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -	1771				
1 - 0 - X - X - X - X - X - X - X - X - X					
ran contraction			6	建	
Marathon Lou Worth N/2 SA T-22-S		个。	1		
60rd	1 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4				
Mar Lou N/			1		
					16. 7. 1.
		Z			
			Kale le		
					N
			1-11-1-11		
	LIND				
	Service Services				
		THE SECOND SECOND	· 题: 译		
			(2) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	Tr. 22 - 1999 -	
THE STATE OF THE S			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Tr. 22	Nija ja r∛
	_		•		

811 S. 1st Street, Artesia, NM 88210-2834 DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 Submit 2 copies to Appropriate District Office. **DISTRICT II** DISTRICT

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 2040 Pacheco St. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Revised 1/1/89 Form C-116

GAS - OIL RATIO TEST

Operator							Pool				,	Ŏ	County			
Marathon 011 Company								311nebry	Blinebry Oil & Gas (gas)	s (gas)			,		Lea	
Address P.O. Box 2490 Hobbs, NM 88241	88241							TYPE OF TEST - (X)		Scheduled	O	Completion		dS	Special X	
	UNI	<u> </u>		LOCATION	NO.		DATE OF		-	DAILY	<u> </u>		PROD. DL	PROD. DURING TEST		GAS-OIL
LEASE NAME	NO.	<u> </u>	ח	S	⊢	æ	TEST	SIZE	E PRESS.		TEST	WATER BBLS.	GRAV. Oll.	OIL BBLS	GAS M.C.F.	RATIO CU.FT/BBL
Lou Worthan	2	O .	11		22	37	3/1/99	ш.	165	Σ	24	0		20	1299	64,950
	 	Ш		 .	22	37	3/6/99	Δ.	200	Σ	24	4		 1	579	579,000
	19				22	37	3/27/99	۵.	350	. Σ	24	14		10	632	63,200
								·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
For Information Only										, ,,						
																
		·				·										
Instructions:			\dashv								I hereby certify that the above information is true and	rtify that	the above	e informa	ation is tr	ue and

Instructions:

which well is located by more than 25 percent. Operator is encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent tolerance in During gas-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced at a rate not exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool in order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized by the Division.

Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of 15.025 psia and a temperature of 60 °F. Specific gravity base will be 0.60.

Report casing pressure in lieu of tubing pressure for any well producing through casing.

See Rule 301, Rule 1116 & appropriate pool rules.)

relephone No. 393-7106 Printed name and title April 6, 1999

Production Engineer

Thomas P. Kacır

Thomas Signature

complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.



April 6, 1999

P.O. Box 2490 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone 505/393-7106

Apache Corp. 2000 Post Oak Blvd. #100 Houston, Texas 77056-4400

RE:

Application to Simultaneously Dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production

Lou Worthan Well No. 5 Unit Letter C, 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Lou Worthan Well No. 19 Unit Letter D, 680' FNL & 880' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico Lou Worthan Well No. 9 Unit Letter E, 1905' FNL & 440' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and/or Gentlemen:

Marathon Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation division to simultaneously dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production to a 160 acre standard gas proration unit. Please find enclosed a copy of the application.

py		, as representative of
Agreed and accepted this	day of	1999
ΓΡΚ/ Enclosure		
Γhomas P. Kacir Production Engineer		
Thoma P. Karri		



April 6, 1999

P.O. Box 2490 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone 505/393-7106

Chevron USA Inc. P. O. Box 1150 Midland, Texas 79702

RE:

Application to Simultaneously Dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production

Lou Worthan Well No. 5 Unit Letter C, 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Lou Worthan Well No. 19 Unit Letter D, 680' FNL & 880' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico Lou Worthan Well No. 9 Unit Letter E, 1905' FNL & 440' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and/or Gentlemen:

Marathon Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation division to simultaneously dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production to a 160 acre standard gas proration unit. Please find enclosed a copy of the application.

Sincerely,		
Thoma & Kasen		
Thomas P. Kacir		
Production Engineer		
TPK/		
Enclosure		
Agreed and accepted this	day of	1999
by		, as representative of



April 6, 1999

P.O. Box 2490 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone 505/393-7106

Collins and Ware 508 W. Wall Ste. 1200 Midland, Texas 79701

RE:

Application to Simultaneously Dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production

Lou Worthan Well No. 5 Unit Letter C, 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Lou Worthan Well No. 19 Unit Letter D, 680' FNL & 880' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico Lou Worthan Well No. 9 Unit Letter E, 1905' FNL & 440' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and/or Gentlemen:

Marathon Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation division to simultaneously dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production to a 160 acre standard gas proration unit. Please find enclosed a copy of the application.

If you are in agreement and waive all objections to the simultaneously dedicated wells, please sign below and mail the original to the NMOCD in the enclosed addressed envelope. Also, please return one copy to Marathon at the letterhead address.

Houston Division Production Operations, United States



April 6, 1999

P.O. Box 2490 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone 505/393-7106

Exxon Corporation P. O. Box 4697 Houston, Texas 77210-4697

RE:

Application to Simultaneously Dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production

Lou Worthan Well No. 5 Unit Letter C, 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Lou Worthan Well No. 19 Unit Letter D, 680' FNL & 880' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico Lou Worthan Well No. 9 Unit Letter E, 1905' FNL & 440' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and/or Gentlemen:

Marathon Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation division to simultaneously dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production to a 160 acre standard gas proration unit. Please find enclosed a copy of the application.

by		, as representative of
Agreed and accepted this	day of	1999
TPK/ Enclosure		
Thomas P. Kacir Production Engineer		
Thomas & Kaci		
Sincerely,		



P.O. Bcx 2490 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone 505/393-7106

April 6, 1999

John H. Hendrix Corp. 223 West Wall Ste 525 Midland, Texas 79701

RE:

Application to Simultaneously Dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production

Lou Worthan Well No. 5 Unit Letter C, 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Lou Worthan Well No. 19 Unit Letter D, 680' FNL & 880' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico Lou Worthan Well No. 9 Unit Letter E, 1905' FNL & 440' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and/or Gentlemen:

Marathon Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation division to simultaneously dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production to a 160 acre standard gas proration unit. Please find enclosed a copy of the application.

Sincerely,		
Thomas & Kary		
Thomas P. Kacir		
Production Engineer		
TPK/		
Enclosure		
Agreed and accepted this	day of	1999
Agreed and accepted this	uay or	
by		, as representative of

Houston Division Production Operations, United States



April 6, 1999

P.O. Box 2490 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 Telephone 505/393-7106

Texaco Exploration & Production Co., Inc. P. O. Box 3109 Midland, Texas 79702

RE:

Application to Simultaneously Dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production

Lou Worthan Well No. 5 Unit Letter C, 660' FNL & 1980' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Lou Worthan Well No. 19 Unit Letter D, 680' FNL & 880' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico Lou Worthan Well No 9 Unit Letter E, 1905' FNL & 440' FWL Section 11, T-22-S, R-37-E Lea County, New Mexico

Ladies and/or Gentlemen:

Marathon Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation division to simultaneously dedicate Blinebry Oil & Gas Pool Production to a 160 acre standard gas proration unit. Please find enclosed a copy of the application.

Sincerely,		
Thomas P Kain		
Thomas P. Kacir		
Production Engineer		
TPK/		
Enclosure		
A 1 1 4 4 14 1	1 6	1000
Agreed and accepted this	day of	1999
by		, as representative of
	.	·